PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
BANK OF MONTREAL, AS AGENT	12/22/2010

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	INSTALLSHIELD CO INC.
Street Address:	1000 E Woodfield Road, Suite 400
City:	Schaumburg
State/Country:	ILLINOIS
Postal Code:	60173

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 9

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7774771
Patent Number:	6697837
Patent Number:	D395651
Application Number:	11744133
Application Number:	11848678
Application Number:	10737248
Application Number:	60946623
Application Number:	11169543
Application Number:	12021829

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (212)446-4900

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Email: susan.zablocki@kirkland.com

Correspondent Name: Susan Zablocki Kirkland & Ellis LLP Address Line 1: Address Line 2: 601 Lexington Avenue

PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0344 501411352

Address Line 4: New York, NEW YORK 10022			
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	22891-17		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Susan Zablocki		
Total Attachments: 3 source=Executed IP Release Installshield#page1.tif source=Executed IP Release Installshield#page2.tif source=Executed IP Release Installshield#page3.tif			

PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0345

RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST IN PATENT COLLATERAL

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Patent Collateral Agreement, dated April 1, 2008 (the "Patent Collateral Agreement"), recorded in the United States Patent and Trademark Office on April 2, 2008 at Reel 020741, Frame 0100, Installshield Co., Inc. ("Releasee"), a Delaware corporation, granted to Bank of Montreal ("Releasor"), a Canadian chartered bank, as administrative agent for the Secured Creditors (as defined in that certain Security Agreement, dated April 1, 2008, by and among Releasee, the other debtors party thereto and Releasor, as amended, modified, supplemented or restated from time to time (the "Security Agreement")), a continuing security interest in (i) each patent and patent application listed on Schedule A hereto, and all of the inventions described and claimed therein and any and all reissues, continuations, continuations-in-part or extensions thereof; and (ii) all proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by Releasee against third parties for damages by reason of past, present or future infringement of any patent listed on Schedule A hereto, in each case together with the right to sue for and collect said damages (collectively, the "Collateral"); and

WHEREAS, Releasee has requested and Releasor has agreed to provide a document suitable for recording in the United States Patent and Trademark Office for purposes of recording the release, relinquishment and discharge of its lien on and security interest in the Collateral.

Now, Therefore, in consideration of and in exchange for good and valuable consideration, the adequacy, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Releasor hereby relinquishes, releases and discharges its lien(s) on and security interest(s) in, and any and all other rights in or to the Collateral, and any other patent and patent application that Releasor has, had or could have had pursuant to the Patent Collateral Agreement or the Security Agreement, and hereby terminates the Patent Collateral Agreement and the Security Agreement. Releasor hereby further authorizes Releasee to take any and all actions, including filing and recording this document with any and all appropriate governmental authorities, to effect and further document the release made hereby.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Releasor has caused this Release of Security Interest in Patent Collateral to be duly executed as of December 22, 2010.

BANK OF MONTREAL, as Agent

y: Muyn 7, Tompy Name: Gregory F. Tomczyk

Title: Vice President

EXHIBIT A

U.S. PATENT NUMBERS AND PENDING U.S. PATENT APPLICATION NUMBERS

TITLE	PATENT :	ISSUE DATE	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE
(A) Method And System For Collecting Data To Support Installed Software Applications				
Idf Title: Abstract Data Collection And Analysis For Supporting Installed Software Products			11/744,133	03-May-2007
A Computer- Implemented Method And System For Protecting A Software Installation After Certification			11/848,678	31-Aug-2007
A Method And System For Managing And Organizing Software Package Installations	<i>777477</i> 1	10-Aug-2010	11/235,970	26-Sep-2005
End User Profile		1	10/737,248	17-Dec-2003
Software Virtualization Directly From An Installation Package				·
(Idf Titles: Msi Engine Virtualization For Testing (0360) And Software Virtualization Directly From An Msi				:
Package (0361)			60/946,623	27-Jun-2007
End User Profiling Method	6697837	22-Feb-2004	09/444,242	19-Nov-1999
Portion Of A Display Screen With Icon	D395,651	30-June-1998	29/051,435	03-Nov-1996

PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0347

TITLE	PATENT	SISSUE DATE	APPLICATION NUMBER	FILING DATE
A Method And System				
For Pre-Deployment			•	
Conflict Checking			11/169,543	
A Method And System				
For Assessing			1	i I
Deployment And Un-		•		
Deployment Of				
Software Installations			12/021,829	

PATENT REEL: 025667 FRAME: 0348

RECORDED: 01/20/2011